That part of Governrnen·t Lots One ( 1) , Tv-10 ( 2) , Three ( 3) , and Four ( 4) 
and of the Northeast 01~1ar·ter at· the Northeast Quarter (NE± of NEz) and 
the Northeast Quarter of the Northv1est Quarter (NEz of Nl-lz) of Section 
Thirteen (13), Township One hundred seven (107) North, Range Eight (8) 
West, Winona County, Minnesota, described as follows: 

Commencing at a point on the South line of old Highway 61 (County State Aid 
High'.vay No. 32), Seven hundred sixty-eight and no hundredths ( 7f8 .00) feet. 
Westerly from the center of Section/Eighteen (18), Township One hundred seven 
( 107) North, Range Seven ( 7) Illest; thence Westerly along the Southerly Right­
of-Way line of County State Aid Hight-:ay No. 32, a distance at· Three thousand 
seven hundred ninety-three and no hundredths (:1,793.00) feet to the 
point of beginning of the land to be described; thence continuing Westerly 
a1ong t!:.e Southerly Right-of-Way line of said County State A;id Highway No. 32 
to the intersection of said Southerly Right-of-Way line and the North 
South center line of Section Twelve 02), Township One Hundred seven

[...]

Quarter (NEt of NWt) of said section Thirteen, a distance of One hundred 
fifty (150.00) feet; thence Westerly and parallel with the North line 
of said Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NEt of NWz) of 
said Section Thirteen (13), a distance of One hundred sixty-seven 
(167.00) feet; thence Northerly and parallel with the East line 
of said Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NEz of NWz) 
of said Section Thirteen (13) a distance of One hundred fifty 
(150 .00) feet to the North line of said Northe.ast Quarter of 
the Northwest Quarter (NEt of NWz) of said Section Thirteen (13);

[...]

line of said Government Lot Thrfe (3) to the intersection of 
said South line with the Northerly Right-of-Way line of Trunk 
Highway No .. 61; thence continuing Easterly along the South 
Line of said Government Lot Three (3) and said Government Lot One 
(1), a distance of three hundred twenty-one and sixty hundredths 
(321.60) feet; thence at a deflection angle to the right of 0 . . . 
55 15', a distance of Five hundred twenty-one (521.00) feet; 
thence at a deflection angle to the left of 19°45', a distance 
of Three hundred seventy (370.00) feet; thence at a deflection 
angle to the left of 111°33', a distance of One hundred seventy­
eight (!7~.00) feet; thence at a deflection angle to the right

[...]

the Northwest Quarter (NE~ of NW~) of Section Thirteen (13), all 
in Township One hundred seven (107) North, Range Eight (8) West, 
Winona County, Minnesota, described as follows: 

Commencing at a point on the South line of old Highway 
61 (County State Aid Hi~h~ay No. 32), Seven hUndred 
sixty-eight and no hundredths (768.00) feet Westerly 
from the center of Section Eighteen (18), Township One 
hundred seven (107) North, Range Seven (7) West; ~hence 
Westerly along the Southerly Right-of-Way line of County 
State Aid Highway No. 32, a distance of Three thousand 
seven hundred ninety-three and no hundredths (3,793.00) 
feet to the point of beginning of the land to be described; 
thence continuing Westerly along the Southerly Right-of­
Way line of said County State Aid Highway No. 32 to the 
intersection of said Southerly Right-of-Way line and the 
North/South center line of Secti6n Twelve (12), Township

[...]

of said South line of Government Lot Three (3) with the 
northerly Right-of-\vay line of said Trunk Highway No. 61; 
thence continuing easterly along said South line of 
Government Lot Three (3) and along the South line of said 
Government Lot One (1) a distance of Three hundred twenty-
one and sixty hundredths (321.60) feet; thence at a deflec­
tion angle to the right of 55°15 1 , a distance of Five hundred 
twenty-one (521.00) feet; thence at a deflection angle 
to the left of 19°45', a. distance of Three hundred . 
seventy (370.00~ feet; thence at a_deflection angle ~o 
the left of 111· 33' , .. a distance of One hundred seventy-

· eight (178.00) feet; thence at a deflection angle to the